

No. 20-3214

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN SERVICES COMMITTEE,
CENTRAL AMERICAN REFUGEE CENTER NEW YORK,
CATHOLIC CHARITIES COMMUNITY SERVICES (ARCHDIOCESE OF
NEW YORK), CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,
ALICIA DOE, BRENDA DOE, CARL DOE, DIANA DOE, and ERIC DOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, the UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services, and the UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Defendants’ Motion Should Be Denied Because Defendants Failed to Obtain a District Court Decision Prior to Filing	9
II. Defendants Cannot Make the Requisite Strong Showing That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	10
A. The DOS Interim Final Rule Is Judicially Reviewable	10
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing	11
C. The DOS Interim Final Rule Is Contrary to the INA and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	13
D. DOS’s Rulemaking Was Procedurally Defective.....	15
III. Defendants Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.....	17
IV. The Harms to Plaintiffs and The Public Interest Disfavor a Stay.....	20
V. The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction Should Remain in Place Pending an Appeal on the Merits.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16, 17
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	7, 14, 19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13
<i>Levola v. Fischer</i> , 403 F. App'x 564 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
<i>NRDC v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Pac. Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 16

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

*United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n
of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.*,
44 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1995).....9

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 20

Wolf v. Cook Cty., Ill.,
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)-(d)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)-(B)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 3, 4, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1185(d)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1201(h)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)..... 13

Other Authorities

Proposed 8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....5

Proposed 22 C.F.R. § 40.41(b).....6

64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 4, 5
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 4
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 3, 4
84 Fed. Reg. 54,996 3, 5, 6
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)(A) 9, 10
Foreign Affairs Manual and Handbook,
U.S. Dep’t of State, <http://fam.state.gov/> 5
